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Stephen Dilley 

~rom: Stephen Dilley 
Sent: 17 November 2006.17:52,_._._._._. 
To: 'mandy.talbot GRO 
Cc: Tom Beezer; 'Richard Morgan' 
Subject: FW: VERY URGENT: Post Office -v- Castleton 

Dear Mandy, 

Please see Mr Castleton's solicitors email below. Apparently Castleton's doctor says he does have the mental 
capacity to give instructions to his solicitors, but in any event Mr Castleton has now said he doesn't want them to 
sign the Tomlin Order. This is in some ways astonishing, given that Castleton put forward the settlement offer in 
the first place and I can only conclude that he's totally lost the plot. I am told he is on anti-depressants and 
suspect he is close to breakdown. I am due to speak to Castleton's solicitor again on Monday when the position 
may change (but he doubts it) and will update you further, then. In the meantime, we are preparing full speed 
for trial. 

It doesn't sound as though Castleton is going to produce an expert report. Given that BDO have already read into 
the case thoroughly, they might as well top off their work with a summary report so at least we have something 
to use if we want it and I have accordingly instructed them to prepare a draft report for our review. I trust this is 
in order. 

Mandy, in the past some of the P.O's Chesterfield witnesses have expressed a reluctance to give evidence at trial 
e.g Wendy Smith and Ken Crawley. They are not main witnesses and I am hoping that Mr Castleton's solicitors 
agree not to call them. However, it wouldn't surprise me if they cannot get any further sense out of Castleton and 
that they come off the Court record shortly. Do you want me to witness summons any of our witnesses to try to 
ensure their attendance? 

Let's touch base on Monday. 

Kind regards. 

Stephen Dilley 
Solicitor 
for and-on behalf of Bond Pearce LLP 
DDI: _GRO' -w 
Main office hone: s- -.-. GROi ~ tlw~ V

www.bondpearce.com 

---- Original Message . . ---- -.--.-.-. ---.--.--.-.------- -.---.---.-.--.-.--...- 
From: M.TurnerL._._._._._._._.cRo._.____ _._t GRO 
Sent: 17 November 2006 16:07 

L._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

To: Stephen Dilley 
Subject: RE: VERY URGENT: Post Office -v- Castleton 

Without prejudice 

Dear Mr Dilley, 

I have now been able to speak with Mr Castleton and with his GP. 

Mr Castleton has now instructed me that he does not want me to sign the draft Tomlin Order reflecting the 
agreement which we had reached in principle. 

We are not in a position to serve our witness evidence in tonight's DX. As things stand, I do not have instructions 
to serve the Bentley Jennison report in relation to the Week 42 transactional data. I can add nothing further to 
that at this stage. 

I will revert to you on Monday morning. 

Mark Turner 
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Solicitor 
Commercial Group 

'.owe Cohen Solicitors 
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-----Original Message-----
From: Stephen Dilleyl GRO 
Sent: 17 November 

2046-i555._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

To: Mark Turner 
Subject: RE: VERY URGENT: Post Office -v- Castleton 
Importance: High 

Without prejudice save as to costs 

Dear Mr Turner, 

I have tried on several occasions unsuccessfully to speak to you this afternoon and have left messages. 

Given that you stated that Mr Castleton's GP was going to visit him at 12.30pm/lpm today, I had hoped that by 
now you would be able to confirm whether you had instructions to sign the Tomlin Order. I wish to know whether 
to put our statements in today's DX. Please can you give me a call when you get this email to confirm the up to 
date position? 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Stephen Dilley 
Solicitor 
for and on behalf of Bond Pearce LLP 
DDI: I GRO_ ---------- 

Main office_ phone__-._._._._._._._ GRo-._._._._._._._._._. 
Fax: GRO 

www:U6 ,hup

earce 66ffi--------

-----Original Message-----
From: Stephen Dilley 
Sent: 17 November 2006 11:30 
To: 'M.Turnert ._._. .cRo._._._.__._._._ 
Subject: VERY URGENT: Post Office -v- Castleton 
Importance: High 

Without prejudice save as to costs 

Dear Mr Turner, 

Thanks for your email of today. We have since spoken. I am sorry to hear that Mr Castleton is unwell. 

As confirmed in my email of 10 November, our Counsel's brief fee would only not be incurred on Monday 13 
November, strictly provided that a final settlement order is agreed within the next few days. Those few days have 
now passed. You have not been able to supply a signed order and therefore as you appreciated when we spoke, 
we are unable to stand down Counsel. 

You made an offer in your letter dated 10 November which has been accepted with some minor changes and 
agreement on the appropriate wording of the letters. That is now enshrined in the Tomlin Order I emailed you on 
10 November, an amended copy of which was sent on 15 November. Is Mr Castleton seeking to resile from that? 

If he is now once again seeking to defend the claim, on what basis will he do so? You are out of time to serve the 
Amended Defence and your expert's report. 

We have agreed to speak again once you have spoken to Mr Castleton's GP this morning and I look forward to 
hearing from you as a matter of urgency. As you will appreciate, significant further costs are now going to be 
incurred getting this on to trial and therefore it is in all parties interests that the settlement is now finalised 
without further delay. 
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Yours sincerely, 

Stephen Dilley 
,olicitor 
,or and_ on_ behalf_  of Bond Pearce LLP 
DDI: -- GRO

Main office phone: i - GRO_._._._._._._._._ 
Fax: -----------GRO
www.bondpearce.com 

-----Original ____________________________ 
From: From: M.Turneri GRO 
Sent: 17 NoveniF6FY605' T64T 
To: Stephen Dilley 
Subject: RE: Post Office -v- Castleton 

Without prejudice 

Dear Mr Dilley 

I refer to your voicemail message left yesterday evening. 

I tried to speak to my client yesterday but was again unable to do so. 

I am now endeavouring to speak to his GP directly as a matter of urgency to find out what the position is 
regarding his medical condition and whether or not it can properly be said to imapair his ability to provide me with 
instructions. 

I am very conscious of the issue of your counsel's brief fee and the need to conclude this matter at the very 
earliest opportunity. I will hopefully be able to revert to you later today. 

Regards, 

Mark Turner 
Solicitor 
Commercial Group 

Rowe Cohen Solicitors 

F: GRO 

-----Original Message-----.---- --------------------------------
From: Stephen Dilley i GRO 
Sent: 15 November 2b0G
To: Mark Turner 
Subject: Post Office -v- Castleton 

Without prejudice 

Dear Mr Turner, 

Thanks for your email of today. 

I attach a signed, amended Tomlin Order (3 hard copies to follow by DX) and can confirm that to settle this today, 
the P.O is willing in principle to agree to: 

1. The "no dishonesty" suggested wording you put forward in your email below. This is now incorporated into the 
Tomlin Order. 

2. The suggested wording of the Mr Castleton's letter to the P.O withdrawing his allegations about Horizon that 
you put forward on 14 November which states: 

"I, Mr Lee Castleton, the former subpostmaster at Marine Drive Post Office, Bridlington, fully and unreservedly 
withdraw the allegations I have made about the operation of the Horizon system. I undertake not to repeat those 
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allegations and/or make any further allegations about the Horizon system and/or its functioning." 

This too has been incorporated into the Tomlin Order. 

3. Your suggested amendment to the wording of the Tomlin Order i.e the insertion of the words "except as 
otherwise previously ordered by the court" to preserve the costs order being made on the way. I have inserted 
this into paragraph 3. 

I have inserted the dates when Mr Castleton's payment of the claim, interest and interim costs on account should 
be made as being Friday 8 December 2006. This is actually 23 days from today. 

We have also calculated interest on the claim to 8 December 2006 (calculations attached). It is £3,917.42. This 
figure is incorporated into the Order at paragraph 2 of the Schedule. 

Provided the Tomlin Order is acceptable to Mr Castleton, please sign, date and return the 3 hard copies as a 
matter or urgency, or alternatively, please confirm that you will now file them directly Court for approval and 
sealing and ask the Court to vacate the trial date. 

I look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely, 

Stephen Dilley 
Solicitor 
for and on behalf of Bond Pearce LLP 
DDI: GRO 
Main office phone_; GRO 
Fax ° GRO 

_._._._._._._._._._._. 

www.bondpearce.com 

-----Original Message.====_------ -------------------------------------
From: M.TurneOl GRO
Sent: 15 Nover`riber 

2006T4TZ7._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

To: Stephen Dilley 
Subject: Post Office -v- Castleton 

Without prejudice 

Dear Mr Dilley 

I refer to our conversation earlier today. As discussed, I am writing to you in relation to the proposed wording of 
the Tomlin Order to settle these proceedings and the two letters to pass between the parties even though I am 
currently without instructions in that regard for the reasons set out in my earlier e-mail. The proposals put 
forward in this e-mail are subject to revision when I am able to speak to my client and obtain his instructions and 
are put forward in the meantime at your request and in an effort to try to move matters along pending my 
receiving those instructions. 

We sent to you yesterday a revised proposed form of wording in terms of the confirmation to be provided by my 
client of the withdrawal of his allegations in relation to Horizon. For the reasons I set out when we spoke, I think it 
is almost certain that my client will be unwilling to agree your original proposed form of wording. I shall give some 
further thought to whether there is an "intermediate" form of wording that may be acceptable to both parties but, 
as things stand, I do not think it is likely that my client will go so far as actively confirming that he accepts that 
the system functions correctly. 

In terms of the letter to be sent by your client in relation to the "no dishonesty" issue, I would propose (without 
having had an opportunity to discuss with my client whether there is any particular form of wording that he woudl 
prefer) the following form of wording: 

"The Post Office confirms that no allegation of dishonesty is or has been made against Mr Lee Castleton in claim 
number HQ 05 X 02706, arising from his tenure as sub-postmaster at Marine Drive Post Office, Bridlington. The 
claim brought by the Post Office was a claim for Mr Castleton to make good a shortfall showing in the accounts of 
the Marine Drive Post Office pursuant to his contractual obligations." 

There is no particular magic to this form of words - the point is merely to convey that your client has not and does 
not assert in these proceedings that Mr Castleton has acted dishonestly. I am happy to discuss an alternative form 
of wording if you have an issue with that which is proposed, subject only to it making clear that particular point. 
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In relation to your draft Tomlin Order, the only comment I have is that paragraph 3 of the Order itself should 
insert (probably after "...and the Counterclaim") 'except as otherwise previously ordered by the court". This 
specifically preserves the interim costs orders that have been made along the way. 

As I indicated in my e-mail earlier, I shall endeavour to obtain instructions from my client on these points as soon 
as I possibly can. 

Regards, 

Mark Turner 
Solicitor 
Commercial Group 

Rowe Cohen Solicitors 

GRO 

<font size=1 color=#650012> 

The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential and may contain information that is legally 
privileged and/or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any unauthorised 
use, disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken in reliance on it, or other use is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you receive this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete this email from your 
system. Copyright in this email and any attachments created by Rowe Cohen belongs to Rowe Cohen. The 
contents of this email may be intercepted monitored and/or recorded. Neither Rowe Cohen nor the sender 
accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan the email and any attachments. If this 
message is transmitted over the internet be aware that it may be intercepted by a third party for which Rowe 
Cohen exclude any liability in negligence or otherwise. 

Rowe Cohen 
Solicitors 
Quay House 
Quay Street 
Manchester M3 33E 

GRO
Also at London 

Partners: 
S.E. Cohen - D.J. Horwich - I.N. Lewis - M.V. Hymanson - G.P. Small - A. Dennison - B.T. Coghlan - J.V. 
Dwek A. Farley - A. Sacks - A. Taylor - M. Woodall - R. Sproston - A. Curwen - S. Room - R. Myer - H. 
Burns - S. Sutton This firm is regulated by the Law Society </font> 

The information in this e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be legally privileged and protected 
by law. The intended recipient only is authorised to access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please notify the sender as soon as possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised use, 
dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication is prohibited. 

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission. 
You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. Bond Pearce LLP accepts no liability 
for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 

Bond Pearce LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership registered in England and Wales number OC311430. 
Registered Office: 3 Temple Quay, Temple Back East, Bristol, BS1 6DZ. 
A list of Members is available from our registered office. Any reference to a Partner in relation to Bond Pearce LLP 
means a Member of Bond Pearce LLP. Bond Pearce LLP is regulated by the Law Society. 
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use, disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken in reliance on it, or other use is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you receive this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete this email from your 
system. Copyright in this email and any attachments created by Rowe Cohen belongs to Rowe Cohen. The 
ontents of this email may be intercepted monitored and/or recorded. Neither Rowe Cohen nor the sender 

accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan the email and any attachments. If this 
message is transmitted over the internet be aware that it may be intercepted by a third party for which Rowe 
Cohen exclude any liability in negligence or otherwise. 

Rowe Cohen 
Solicitors 
Quay House 
Quay Street 
Manchester M3 33E
Tel: ; GRO___ Faxa 
Also - at London 

Partners: 
S.E. Cohen - D.J. Horwich - I.N. Lewis M.V. Hymanson - G.P. Small - A. Dennison - B.T. Coghlan - J.V. 
Dwek A. Farley - A. Sacks - A. Taylor - M. Woodall - R. Sproston - A. Curwen - S. Room - R. Myer - H. 
Burns - S. Sutton This firm is regulated by the Law Society </font> 


